TO AMEND THE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE BY REVISING CHAPTER 192 - §192-18(B), TO REMOVE CERTAIN WORDS TO BE PERMITTED ON SIGNAGE, TO PROVIDE FOR REPEALER, SEVERABILITY, AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

CITY OF ROSEVILLE MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN ORDINANCE NO. 1336

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE BY REVISING CHAPTER 192 - §192-18(B), TO REMOVE CERTAIN WORDS TO BE PERMITTED ON SIGNAGE, TO PROVIDE FOR REPEALER, SEVERABILITY, AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE ORDAINS:

Section 1. The City of Roseville Code of Ordinances, Chapter 192 - §192-18(B), is hereby amended to provide as follows:

- B. Exterior signage shall comply with Chapter 264 of the City of Roseville Code of Ordinances. No signs shall contain the words "dank," "420," "pot," "grass," "ganga," "mary jane," nor shall any sign contain marihuana leaves, marihuana related imagery, or green crosses. Additional advertising, including but not limited to vehicle signs, sandwich boards, portable signs, temporary signs, or banners are prohibited on the premises.
- <u>Section 2.</u> Repealer. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed only to the extent necessary to give this ordinance full force and effect.
- <u>Section 3.</u> Severability. If any article, section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this ordinance is held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct, and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of remaining portions of the ordinance, being the intent of the City that this ordinance shall be fully severable.

<u>Section 4.</u> Effective Date. This amendment to the City of Roseville Code of Ordinances shall become effective within twenty (20) days of adoption. **ORDINANCE DECLARED ADOPTED.**

CERTIFICATION

I, Jennifer Zelmanski, City Clerk of the City of Roseville, Macomb County, Michigan, do hereby certify that Ordinance No. 1336 was adopted by the City Council of Roseville, assembled in regular session on May 28, 2024. Said Ordinance was posted in the following places:

Notice of said posting was published in *The Macomb Daily* or *Eastsider* on June 7, 2024.

Roseville Police Station, 29753 Gratiot Avenue
Roseville Public Library, 29777 Gratiot Avenue
Roseville Civic Center, 29777 Gratiot Avenue

Jennifer A. Zelmanski, City Clerk